Corporate Finance Tel: 312.942.5600

Professional Office Building Fax: 312.942.5729
1725 W. Harrison St. john_p_mordach@rush.edu
Suite 364 www.rush.edu

Chicago, IL 60612

£\ John P. Mordach
Rush University Medical Center
Senior Vice President

Chief Financial Officer

March 28, 2018

Ms. Courtney Avery

Administrator R E c E |V E D
I1linois Health Facilities & Services Review Board

525 West Jefferson St., Second Floor MAR 2 3 2018

Springfield, IL 62761
HEALTH FACILITIES &

Re: Project #12-011/Final Cost Report SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

Dear Ms. Avery,

Pursuant to 77 Illinois Administrative Code 1130.770, this is the final cost report for
project #12-011, Rush University Medical Center (“RUMC”) - Atrium/Kellogg
Modemization Project (the “Project”).

The approved permit (the “Permit”) amount was $46,230,784 for the modernization of
184,737 GSF of space in the RUMC Atrium/Kellogg buildings located on the RUMC
campus. An alteration (the “Alteration™) for the Project was submitted on July 14, 2015
to increase the total Permit amount to $49,291,261 or by 6.6% and modernized GSF to
193,434 or by 4.4%. On August 26, 2015, RUMC received approval of the Alteration
request. A request for Permit renewal (the “Permit Renewal Request”) was submitted on
March 14, 2016 to extend the Project completion date from June 30, 2016 to December
31, 2017. On March 22, 2016, RUMC received approval of the Permit Renewal Request.
The Project was brought to a conclusion on December 31, 2017, which is the revised
Permit completion date. The notification letter on completion was submitted on January
25, 2018. Per the attached certification:

1. The final realized costs are the total costs required to complete the Project and there

are no associated costs or capital expenditures related to the Project that will be
submitted for reimbursement under Title XVIII or XIX of the Social Security Act;

2. The Project is in compliance with all terms of the Permit to date, as altered and
renewed (Attachment I).

Additionally, RUMC provides the following information as part of its final cost report for
this Project:

1. ltemization of All Project Costs — The final realized costs are summarized in the final
CON Cost Report (Attachment IT).

Rush is a not-for-profit health care, education and rasearch enterprise comprising Rush University Medical Center, Rush University, Rush Oak Park Hospital and Rush Health.




2. Final Application and Certification of Payment for the Construction Contract — copies of the
final Form G702 are attached (Attachment I1I).

3. Audited Financial Report — As the Project cost ($48.8 million) is greater than three times the
capital expenditure minimum in place at the time of Permit approval ($12.8 million), an
external audit was performed, and the results of the audit are summarized in the auditor’s
report (Attachment I'V).

4. Internal Audit Report — the results are summarized in internal audit report (Attachment V).

Thank you, and should you need any additional information, please contact either Sarah Roche at 312-
942-4938, Sarah_Roche@rush.edu or Clare Connor.

Sincerely,

b M

John P. Mordach
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

cc: Mike Constantino, Supervisor of Project Review
George Roate, Division of Health Systems Development
Justin Johnson, RUMC Legal Affairs
Clare Connor, McDermott, Will & Emery LLP



Attachment I

Certification of Compliance




Professional Building Tel: 312.942.5756

1725 W. Harrison St. Fax: 312.942.2055

Suite 364 Michael_Dandorph@rush.edu
Chicago, IL 60612

r\ Michael J. Dandorph
Rush University Medical Center
President

March 28, 2018

Ms. Courtney Avery

Administrator

Illinois Health Facilities & Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson St., Second Floor

Springfield, IL 62761

Re: Project #12-011

Dear Ms. Avery,

Pursuant to 77 Illinois Administrative Code 1130.770, this letter certifies project #12-
011, Rush University Medical Center — Atrium/Kellogg Modernization (the “Project™), is

in compliance with all terms of the permit to date, as altered and renewed, including
project cost, square footage and services.

Sincergly,

Rush is & not-for-profit health care, education and research enterprise comprising Rush University Medical Center, Rush University, Rush Oak Park Hospital and Rush Health.




Attachment 11

Final CON Report



Rush University Medical Center
Transformation Program - Atrium
Permit #12-011

CERTIFICATE OF NEED STATUS REPORT

CON Permit Final Projected

incl. Approved | Realized Costs increase Percent
Reported through 3/6/18 Alteration | atCompletion | (Decrease) Expended
Uses of Funds
Preplanning 3 16,500 | § - 13 {16.500) 0.0%
Modernization 35,065,734 36,933,007 1,867,273 105.3%
Contingencies 1,407,676 - - {1,407,676) 0.0%
Architecture & Engineering Fees 2,511,705 2,617,961 106,256 104.2%
Consulting 3,571,241 3,252,238 {319,003) 91.1%
Moveable & Other Equipment 5,355,817 4,439,901 {915,916) 82.9%
Other Costs to be Capitalized 1,362,588 1,405,942 47,354 103.5%
Net Interest Expense During Construction - - - 0.0%
Total Uses of Funds $ 49,291,261 | 5 48653049 |5 {638,212) 98.7%
Sources of Funds
Cash & Securities $ 49,291,261 | S 48,653,049 | S (638,212) 98.7%
Total Sources of Funds $ 49,201,261 |6 48,653,049 (5 (638,212) 98.7%




Attachment 111

Final Form G702



PAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES

: g ALA Doemant G702
CINCARS 8, CHICAGD, & APFUCATION N B Distrbnsian k'
WOWIINE LIETED HatE Shir3-2054 GMTED STATES PERICO 1O I1-AUG-18 Ovak

FROM CONTRACTOR: it ARCHITECT, PROGCT Hes. 114070 AACHITECT
-"::3:‘-—......"5.. ROVOCE W 201500424 CMTRASTOR
Chioegs, 1,637 32
CONTRACT DATE (1 2+ JUN-14 n
CONTRACY FOR. RURH - KELLOGA ACUTE GARE RELAC

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT i o B e, S ., S ey

Appicatanin sy Gt pyraent, se thown bukrw, - n a -nneumn—-.uunuumhmuuun

Bl i tached, Canlraciut for Week far wiics Coriicmie for pe raewl wet b o peyiiy

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SLma ., _, ,, ] 1643,709.00  triciewt bom du D sl onf MUl Jarymowct Ehavn hivtint i e .

. 2, Nrl chasgs by changd ordess .. . ..., ¥ TFL823.00 Commeins: LLC
1. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE ( Liew1 421 ... $ garme e 5//_7//,3
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE ... .. ¢ Za7imom ; oo e ferdtvee
(Cokune G s 57T Po— s OFFICIM, SEAY 1
5. RETANASE:; F—JNILLIAM E MESA !

Crmtyl: [II& HOGARY FUBLIC STATE OF b Litvdns §
=TTy

000
47,7200

i
;
- Exors (1 20AmT 2
B i e L UL U '.
riE8 i F7E e 4 [
My Commizsion explres:
ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PA ENT
n i fa Cordrwc Liorwrnasmy, Mo dn wregty shidrrvafiors, el i data
mnmmnmmunmnunm-w
lrcudpige. il ! beled s e his agrmsad 31 Pchoaigd, i
iy of Viark by 6 ithitencs wih S bomieact Dtaroents, e g Comtrecier by wriites
e LB CERTH D,
AMEILINT CERTIFIED, . —_— &) o>

P r— S 1
mmfwmmmum“«hwhnﬁ
mmnummunwumnum

TOTAL &4 ]
2t Chuknpe by Cimngs Oty TTLATLEY

B0l BOCYapENT LI - APPLICATION A0 C IS PO PSS
TIE AN STV OF AdDHrtYCTY FIM Y TOE SHOME et SRICTSw O mmae




Mape 10f2

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AlADOCUMENT G702 vvstms: s
ToQwmer  RuchUkirenly befoal Ceer  Project: 158574 RUME Aviem Phrse 3 o vk Attt 2 Ve eie:
Pt .
:mw m’“’ g&?7§ a PFaect BRI - DTS éo‘-
Projctiember 1AM Comtracior
FromContracior:  Loopardo Companies, e Vis Achioee  Periid 4 Wil - Wakash Contract e
5200 fraiie Eone Partwey 0N Wabsch kvenie, Saly ¥ Coont ufurerce:
Hofinan Existes, L 60162 Chioage, I 40841

GONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Do Der ol oy O o e Comc's e et 13
mhmmmnmmhmmnm Conbract That » Coniratsal for Wik for which proviess
Cantiwalien Syt A Docotvet G0, i altarhed Coriicales o Peyment bomatt Chmb, and By

ROt Show e e by newy fue,
. O Contract BUM .. ... ci e s ren e anas 5 1350 '"OFFICIAL SEAL*
2. Kol Chengs By Change Orders . .- 8 356800 CONTRACTOR: Laoparde Campan| Tnﬁm,%%
1. Contrat Gun To D ... ... .. . N COUMISEION EXPIRES 1162014
4. Toed Completad and Giored ToDate ,......c.o.e.eeey.nn,, § 1955000 By: Data: 4].:.[;,9‘5
&, Ratzinage; Stata Coumyof:  Cosk
4 0.00% of Comploted Work  ........ § a0 twom m 2 oo O baei zog
“Fookiia DoE ors GTOZ) —r— X
b_ 0% ofSoedMresst ... 5 0.00 My Cormlysion e -
FonOmy
Totsl Retrhage  (Lies 8 + &) ARCHITECT'S CER‘HFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In wooordance with (e Coninac Documants, ofaln chearvations and e

e 3 Lons Liw ©
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY Addiony | Dedctions [ AROHITETT: Maineer
mwmhmnm&ww 358800 000 By: . Pt ;/”{”
s ot megoRwble. The ANOUNT CERT IR b ompuisle aafy b e Covtics oy reavmeet
Torst Approved this Morth 000 anr mmmnm-ncmmmunuwaanlﬁhdnm
TOTALE : 000 | CoTtcie vndr Ik o ,
el Changes By Clrange Order asmm -
ey: Onts; - .
— ——

LA
Vi % 0O




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 14 DOCUAENT G0
™ werse INIYTRSITY M INCAL CEXTER [KUME MROILCT Rngh Lintrawabry Swdlrad Combey (RDMOY APFLICATRIN & 1SS
QWSNTR 1750 Wirp Baerrace S et 1 A1Mwm TR Fordty T oithg Wasm Fapasdes
CIBUAGH, BLIWONS MBI 1T W vl T rrhatet Sl FLRIOD FROXI An
O, 11 81 2 PFFRIOD TO
OWNLE PROILCT & pitH]
wooreoncrs T

oy WALOPNTIRAN TN EYRANY A LIS w
3% WL STREET
CURCACD, ILLIOE 667

CONTRACTITIR 3 Auan OR Fidy Weamng heam Expanar= “[w“(

3% ?535 Aplmzmmbw  SOAE
Fund F 2L

COVIRACTORS APPLICAT I FOR PAVMENT

Apphareen s g b gurmeni, w. vheimi b e, v Cmiskatintes w it CarvrRe”
Cammreesnan Shwri, MA Dixcwsiukt T 38 it

b OWICES AL LTINTILCE RifW 13

L N Chrrn i Chenge Ordere. .

A CTICTRALT RISH TO i T thien | 54 2} £ Y]

A TOTALCNWPLETFD & STORFTITT OATE FAhEIT
ACelumn Don V1)

3 RFTAINAGE:

& (e Campheed Dt
AC o g 11 + B e TV}

x OW
{Culumen Fon G}

Foarl Rrtvwungs (Lae Jo * Sm
Tadlw C darn | of TP}

4 TOTALCARMEA LEYERETANAGE £ g
ALome 4 ke Lam 3 Tt}

1. LESSMIEATOUS CERTIFICATED FOR P 51T iz
e & Powprar Comfiemns

L CURKLYT PAVMEXT BUK £ 1M

B BALASWCT T PTWAN, 1WCLUDNNG RETARSALE E]
LESTTErH

£hATEY
Ll s LD LEFEIT
am VR B
oo a2

@hﬂ =14 LI T 1

e . b o
b pand e s Comenn
Aty - s e o
- oo conrany e
» e MBS

SWANAGCR

Pl aLrcont
Cumiyat  OOOK
Subsrtiond vasd aan fufare s Bors Dctaber B, 313

mnm-@_%g e MyCommre Bipert 5[5);‘

ARCINTLCTS CPRTTNCATIN FOR PAYREENT

10 ety ek ey Comtrars Darurmoats,
Vs iy appluanan, Lhe Arciudua Frtiies b s Oharor ik b et Srm o tha &rrkaacry
preveinky wart

13 shwm e s it Dicaamanin, e s Crotebin 4 il 10 the puymoesw o
D

sy AMOUBIT CEL
ALCRINT CTRTIFIO I 3 I iiil mz

e defore e LAprors mhe
Ao T 3

T KT T+ payube suiy 1t Crmratem
ol Ty of st 4 WA e
e o e Dwoner of Cperoctos wder s Uittt

T,
g evr fmp—,

Huodary Pubihs, S1ite o Para.
Mr Canmitgan Ciones
May 03 018

AN

£

i



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
A

A DOCURINT 757
™ MEDRCA EONTER 1) ot -~ ! arsian
L3 FHE W ariuss e Esuten By O I —

D e REE m—
now —_ 10580 (F1259) e b
DR dcsm s Po 99yt it

b HODUL CONTRACT A nnu

T M Dhaags by Clumge Doiert: Arhain

b COMTRACT i T GATS (Ll 1 i iy 1 Y]

L WAL COMMLETED & KTORKS 70 baTY I
ok Cae O701]

£ RETABISEY:

.
wbmma B 4 1 e 3777}
b PN depak Ml

n
[ N,
]
b TOTAL LARNES LESY AXTAING R [} LTt
e & 38 L 3 Tom)
T LAK PASVIORY CENTIYICATEN FUM FaVMENT M
Lo & Do bt Lo vy

L CORRINT FAVMEYS B ] 1)
" sy o .
R A )
s = e a1 .

¥ LainLil

1 L)

T man

LIt

[9) i
bt o ?ﬂ", P’;ychﬂf SI% i,

I—

. Crmmnas
0 ks Ry mbk prpeit Cot ot it PO it b el vt o

r D 5’2}‘
— e & Mn Solh

St el s e U 7Y ey o, TP

. »,u_........'%/n

Frmry P

ALCMTECTS CERTIREATION /ol 74 DN

b dulbondinn, oy roblen Sk . St St 9 s Bl vty
[rterritiyn ™

i Dot
e ALY LRSI
AMOUNT CERTIRED ] - -
e sy duiti ]

=
Ora P ettty

(e sl e o i Y el ol & my
"y 7 Cuteir i Comyrroey Dolar e Dot

vouckene__ 38 10

L LA
VENDORS_ Jpéa s
DATE E?:Bin, "

ik

]

———— ey el )




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PA

™ LR LN VLS T WAL CENTER UGS RO
owNn 1748 W Eierrerem Soery

CINCAGO, iU sty
RO CALER TTIAST 8 7 W C CRAPANT B Pt

W A IILY

CINTEACY TR L drwm Eaduppmpy Cot s bhain

MENT ALt DOCUREXT G181
Faieh Liithvrrally ladiet Crubs (UL ATUCATDRE Wil
B Atrhrns Cashrrigrs Cotalidaien.
1798 Wt Marvisn Serwy H'moo imo 1T
g, B vt M08 TO L2 O —
A PREDRCT S THEMS T
WECT POt i

Applinives Dy 173516

OUNTRACTOI'Y A FRICATION POR FAYA|XT

AT e e e, . e g, 4 99N 4 s oot
Comemomsen Thars. 414 (rutis G, o ot

& ORIGISNAL O ALCT Sie
et Clriga iy Chisingr Oirsdes R KT
COMTRALT 1M 70 BATE fiwe 4 <A T}

TUFAL CUMPLETED & KTDKST FORATL Hisih
akvenn G o 581

®
LY

.

TOAL FARNE D LLIA HETAINAGE. L] AL
Pl 4 e L 1 Eidl]

L LEESPELYER.Y CERCHACAFLS O PAYMENT P
[ ey riey

Ty o R —

warpsorery: v-af it Coamict Ducostt,
e Wik

0 (i bl i e s e e g
[RTTTTrT TS A

. % _ -

MANAGIR

E T !I.It.ll
Tt s it 351 et o) 1 DI DDik

" I 7

ANCHTFCTS CLITI BICATION FOW PATUENT

Domrismons, ke | e
i A Y Al Mt et e ek i e o i Acchommrys
kbt e and Wb oo Wk s i i b e ety o W't

nm o
e AL INT CETIED

EARDASL ] HEATING
ARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ELIWOW

PRED APAR 1, 20T

20T,
COVHESION

L CUnRETATSET i s MOUTERTIND Us '5!.3.@ [y
b BALAWE TO MR, IO, Iy [ ') L3 E
Ui b Libw by phia 3

ARCTOTECY

2T Y 0 e e

R I iy o e OB

[ —— 5w ]
Tow slewe s v LT T L N —
btk b [ ]

JOATE)
HAW

H5300
B
14 W
T
Sedksmc0
1b i

Jre
P D o e ke e Comcipnt

Actwihy! LoD
To. P}

d4in

e gy Ty

Ao panarity

Lhm_’&

=

oty o Lo Dt oz
e hauys ¥




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ALt DX UARYT G0

L FLAHLDEY LESITY A {3 AL CFVTE 1%y iy Mavk U rrally Slticad £ vwary (RL WYY AFTLR VHER Y TR
[t T 1159 Wt Harwce St en

VI AGU LGS W Ltz 1) Lzl

a7l i} Lo
AT T TR L
e BAISHTRIT RN ARINY 0 W CAPRNET .
N AT ST

CIM A I NN e At e 30008
COVIRACF R Pptaral Tom g Rre. o Pogery - 7 &%

1 vy Ageaarmars &t

CONTIATTEONS AFPLIC A TION F0H #0 NENT

A pplmpem. ) it o o, i bhired e 3 ot w ks e £ st
et Sy AL [ UK 1 it

G GG AL DURT AT SH d1w) 4y
L St U hamagr oy L. kg Eloey Al 2
3 CONTHACT 3V Th UATE flder 1 11 2y 1 P
L TEHAL (UMMLETED & KR (0 AT 5r,PTIML
15 s & (TR
[
L)
n
o e Sl M L} .
Wetsrw 8 TSI}
Valat Kiimmmagge 1 ame- b ~ Yt 1
it v L e 1 4 1500
& TOTAL CANSED LSS REFACUFD L3 wITIMS
1o d fens tar V1ann
NPV UFMEINCAT LAMGHR PAYY T
ey 0 v prowe Crrinfiommcd.
b CLMBENTRAVAMENY Y E) LI
 HALASTL T ONETL AL D1V BTN AR . )
thane 7 s Luae.

AL R KT Y S T TR T

g s s 1 ] o]
Eﬁ [} -
ITALSET e ]

|

The whtermgind Cowrn'sns 4120 13 e k2 I It oF oho £ et 0w b R, it
D1 e Win Eodond By s g e Py ot bt s oo
RIS 4173 Wby Lentivact [Forarmants, thal o v by byes Byt Cmtoicinr
ot e s i P s [ ey kv Py & ars red 004l popamon | prond

LU

P e shar
PR AR YIS EIUTRIN 4 GPARY, LA
. LJEZ?L w HB/1B

PRIALLTT MARKARLE

Smod  BEEON
Crderd  {1KM
St 1 il v v ot are thes 20y o ey 611

r
Ay P, r Wmlwﬁn Iw&f

AR BT BORRATE FEB FAY M T
ahe | Isma o it whane S
v et s, Bt At vt i T v B iy bt of ey St s
§rmedgy, b ot Ak o puates W
e il e L i -

Sar AUGLNT L RTHIF 28
AU NE FFRIIL

48 .‘LEO.“

b B g o s

3 o 1 P 2

- 3f2/iB

Thon. srrmllcme @ st scugpoubly Tha ABRAIN'C# KTIFH-TH m ot it vnty s Cormrmnst
o
-y

et O

s, -
e wd U 0 of 4 siopre e thu pmgrry

OFFICIAL SEAL
ALEXANDER F BLOSCIO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF RLLSNOSS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10252021




Fags 1of2

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AlA DOCUMENT G702 Inveica®;  4n103
ToOwner  RushUniversiy Medicel Cenler  Project 12-944  RUMC Atkm Phasa 3 Appilcation Ner 14 Dintrttvutien se:
;mmm Pariod:  DIKIEOIS - 12092015 E“__Imuc‘
Project Humber; 124044 ] coneractor
F Leopards G Inc. ViaArchiect  Perking & Will- Wabash Comracr Daw: 1207007 %‘
5200 Pravic Biong Parkwey 330 N. Wabash Avanus, Stile 38 Ctinnt Refermnce:

Hotfman Extatas, 1L 60192 Gl 1. BDALY

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Appilcation i made for RSN, 83 Shown beke, i criiction wit the Contract
Continuation heat, Ak Doclemert 03, b exacivd

4. Tote! Compleled mnd Stornd To Dain’

mmwcwmummmmmdu-cmmummmmm
blief, thy work covered by this
cmmqmnmm1mmsmmm wmmw«uummu
Certiicaiey Jor Payment whire ituec and paym s scphvd from the Duwner, snd Tl carmant
payman] shown hitiein is sow dus.

OFFIC 4| SEAL

‘DEIDR..M CROUDS
A PUS.IC- STATE OF ki
G corsshoy EXSRES 11711y

comncr’g% meam Compsnias;

By: Lfm-// /

5 Refsinage:
B 0.00% of Compieted Work
“TCoaimh D+E on GTID
b. 0% o Stored Matariat
(Colurmrr F on G533
Tolal Relsinage  (Lines 58 + 3b)

6. Totel Earned Lass Anginage

g rlhuu Countyof : ook

ibed and zwomn §0 bafore me on TS, ww&_,zal
Falory Publie: \

My Commisslon axpiras: (ol o000

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In secordance with the Contract Documents, based on an-sits obsarvalions 1nd the duts
tha above appi the

@ine 4 Leas LineS Thist}
7. Leas Previoys Cerllfitttes For Payment
(Linat J frowm prior Curtificate
8.Curren| Payment Due .
B.Balancs Ta Finish, cluding Folsinage
{Line X Laxy Licw &)
CTHANGE DRDER BUMMARY Addilons Deductions
Tots! changes sppvoved is previsus menth by Cwner 4902.106.00 -180.010.00
Tols! Approved this Manth 0.00 £.00
TOTALS 4,602, 106.00 -188,010,00
Nel Changes By Change Crder & 022 006.00

s enfilod to paymen! of e AMOUNT CERTIFIED:

ANQUNT CERTIFIED § 25,0000

[A/Me) drzlinatics ¢ smour casiled IO agplies. intit) OF Ipurt ¢ o Pals Application sad o ffy
Cox'nualion

e: S 1920/,

bk crly to the R asmed

heren Bsuance. (IFMeT. mummummmmmmpmmuq@mdmm
ontract.

o Contracior under thia G
Qwner: & poicam)

By:

ifers oo e
el Mol a7y chang ew 10 LonTs il i mOUR] DI |




APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Fage:
TINCHNER; RUSH UMTY METMCAL, CERTRR PRILETT; RUMec/TS SEOURITY APEUCATION NO |
PO.ROX THS 1725 W HARRISIH PERIOD TO; Q472015 =] CRANER
CHICAGS, L 4080 CHICAGO, K. PROVECT #a [T ]
FROM CONTRALTOR: Biock Blectric Co, Toc. ARGHITECT; CONTRACT DaTE:
T Mt Aveoam CUSTOMER . 4575 ]
Hiles, B&a DUR JOB #.413415 ]

CONTRAST FOR: P.O.ND; INVOKCE » .
CONTRACTOR'S SUMMARY OF WORK Tyt P [ —
Appicaion ls ads Eor pEyment & shown beicw. wan . P ot ncarss [ —
Comimten Page is attactwpd. oy o i O,

ol Lt et paprmer S hase Pt i now s
1, ORIGINAL ANOUNT 1100 CONTRACTOR: Electrlo € I,
2 MET CHAMGE B CHAMGE ORDER .o A% )é rz g [ z
3. CONTRACT AMOUNT TODATE J— HAB0008 Br. Lllliay elts . Dwerpwisoms
e Arvesn,
4. TOTAL COMPLETED ANC STORED TOOWTE ... ____ A0 00 S i
fFera Crokinsason Page) Coutyol  Ceck
0. RETARGAGE: Euibwerbed s0d swom I bt
400 ot Wk a0 to By 1 fof Aped HNS m%
b 000 o Shred et ca NOTARY PUBLIC - BTATE OF ILLNOLS
—_— B WY COMMISSION EXPRRES 307313
Tt Fatainags fLim e + By My Eplos: (1
— i 1
0. TUTAL EARNED LERS RETNMAGE — . ... _ wome ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATION
i 4 rrem Lie 3 1o Wy Comirmct - oy e dat
mummhw:—_unmu-mnun
7.AESE PREVIOUS APPLICATHONS. FOR PAYMENT ... am ey e, o, et o ik i e m e,
—_——— AR cuany e »y
i O Rorm iy Agplomony J—— s anliler] 0 gt o tm Arcasd Carwed.
B CLIRRENT PAYNENT OUE oo — e, T
$ BALANGE TO FNEIH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE AMCUNT CERTHIED 300000 ..
A 3 L Line 1) L] AR erplensitn Fmiard Sawbind fcr oun "~
Applicesion snc e Pri Consinemsion Pags -t ar ch he cariifiad )
THANTE CRER BAGLRT — ] apoms CEDUCTIONS AROTECT, R TECT PAAN 2
mdﬂewhmm 00 ﬂﬂ:{
Tt apprrwed T moniy 800 [T ey
_ TOTALS, _ 0 ro3 "
MET CHANGEY by Chamge Oroer [ | o e




Attachment IV

External Audit Report




QOdell Hicks & Company L1C

Covtificd Puhlir Acconniants

Rush University Medical Center

1llinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board |
Atrium/Kellogg Modemization Construction Project i
THFSRB Project #12-011 '

Project Costs Report

For the Period April 17, 2012 to December 31, 2017
{With Independent Auditor’s Report Thereon)




![H} Odell Hicks & Company LLC

T tificd Public Fccowntamin

Rush University Medical Center and the
Iliinois Health Facilities and Services Review Bnard:

We have audited the accompanying Project Costs Repart of Rush University Medical Center (Report)
which camprise the project costs for the period from April 17, 2012 to December 31, 2017 and the related
notes.

Management’s Responsihility for the Project Costs Report

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Report for the purpese nf
complying with the terms of the Illinois Health Facilities Planning Act; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
the Report that is free from meterial misstatement, whether due to fraud or crror.

Audltor’s Responsibility

Qur res ponsibility is to express an opinion on the Report based on our audit. We conducted our audit of
the Report in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America,
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the Report is free from material misstatement,

An sudit involves performing procedures to obtain eudit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the Report, The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including assessment of the risks
of material misstatement of the Report, whether due to fraud or error. In making these risk assessmeats,
the suditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the
Report in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we
express no such opinion, An audit also includes evaluating the appropristencss of aceounting policies
used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the Report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide & basis for
our audit apinion. :

1BQ N Stetson Ave. Suite 240  Chicogo, IL 60601 Tel 312-B63-0113  Fox 312.B61-1301
www ndalhicks com




Odell Hicks & Company LIC

Cortificd Pouhlic Accouniani-

Opiaion

The accompanying Report wes prepered for the purpose of complying with the terms of the Illinois
Health Facilities Planning Act and is not intended to be a complete presentation of Rush University
Medical Center’s financial position in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

In our opinion, the Report referred to above presents fairly, in ell material respects and in accordance with
the aforementioned guidelines, the project costs of Rush University Medical Center as of December 31,
2017 and for the peried from April 17, 2012 to December 31, 2017,

@zmazgwwaﬂ&

Qdell Hicks & Company LLC
Chicago, Illinois
March 5, 2018




RUSH UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER

Atrium/Kellogg Modetnization Construction
[HFSRB Project #12-011

Period from April 17, 2012 to December 31, 2017

Project Costs Report

linois Health Facilities and Services Review Board

Total
CON Permit CON Permit Final Funds
Original after Alteration Expended Difference
Project Costs
Preplanning Costs s 20000 § 16,500 % - S 16,500
Modemiztion Contracts 32,975,370 35,065,734 36,933,007 (1,867,273)
Contingencies 4,946 381 1,407,676 - 1,407,676
Architectural and Engineering Fees 1,040,000 2,511,705 2,611,961 (106,256)
Consulting and Other Fees 1,178,083 3,571,241 3,252,238 319,003
Movable or Other Equipment 5,705,450 5,355,817 4,439,901 915,916
Other Costs to be Capitalized 365,000 1,362,588 1,409,942 (47,354)
Total Construction Related 46,230,784 49,291,261 48,653,049 638,212
Bond Issuance Expense - -
_ Net Interest Expense During Construction - -
Total Finance Related - -
Total Project Costs $ 46,230,784 $ 49,291,261  § 48,653,049 § 638212
Seurces of Funds
Cash and Securities $ 46,230,784  § 49,291,261  § 48653049 §  63§312
Total Funds $ 46,230,784 5 49,291,261  § 48,653,049 $ 638212




RUSH UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER

Tlinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
Atrium/Kellogg Modernization Construction Project
IHFSREB Projeet #12-011
Project Costs Report

Period from April 17, 2012 to December 31, 2017

OTE 1~

On April 17, 2012, the Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board (IHFSRB) approved the
application for Rush University Medical Center to modernizs four levels in the Amium Building and one
level in the Kellogg Building for clinical services and to upgrade the infrastructure of the Atrium Building
at the existing hospital campus located in Chicago, Hlinois.

Work for the project was initiated on April 17, 2012. The Certificate of Need (CON) approved total cost
for the project was $46,230,784. An alteration for the project was submitted on July 14, 2013 to increase
the total project amount to $49,291,261. On August 26, 2015, the IHFSRB approved the aiteration
request. The actual total cost of the project was $48,653,049, 3638,212 less than budgeted.




Attachment V

Internal Audit Report




{® RUSH

Internal Audit Department

TO: lohn Mordach

cC Mike Lamont, Melissa Coverdale, Phil Kaufman, Jim Myers, Sarah Roche
FROM: Tom Cutting, Associate Vice President, Internal Audit

DATE: March 21, 2018

RE: Atrium / Kellogg Modernization CON Completion Report Review

|, Audit Description

Internal Audit performed a review of the Atrium / Kellogg Modernization CON
completion report to the lllinols Health Facilities and Services Review Board (Board).
The Atrium / Kellogg CON project was deemed complete December 31, 2017,

The primary focus of the audit was to determine:

+ The CON expenditures are substantiated by the approptiate supparting
documentation.
The CON report and general ledger are reconciled.
That expenditures identified on the CON report agree with supporting
documentation.

® That total project expenditures do not exceed the Atrium / Kellogg CON permit
amount.

I1. Internal Audit Procedtires

Internal Audit tested the existence of valid supperting documentation for daimed
transactions by:
* Agreeing all appiicable transactions to the general fedger and evaluating charges
for applicability to the Atrium / Kellogg CON.
Reviewing claimed expenditure data for appropriate supporting documentation.
Ascertaining that total project expenditures do not exceed the Atrium / Kellogg
CON permit amount.

it should be noted the final Atrium / Kellogg CON costs are $48,653,049. The total cost
Is $638,212 under the Atrium / Kellogg CON $49,291,261 permit amount. An external
audit firm performed the required review of all project costs and sou rces of funds with
the expressed opinion all project costs are presentty fairly to the Board.




IIL. Audit Results:

Based on our audit pracedures, it appears the Atrium / Kellogg CON Final Report is
properly reported to the Hlinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board and
adequate supporting documentation exists for each transaction.

IV. Audit Rating

Itis Intemal Audit’s practice to rate our audit results for reporting purposes to the Audit
Committee based upon a dual rating system. Ratings are assigned based upon our
assessment of controls reviewed and/or tested as part of the audit scopa as well as the
potential impact on financial reporting accuracy.

This audit will receive a {n) “A” rating in regards to financlal reporting and a “1” rating in
regards to an overall control rating {see rating scales below).

it is Internal Audit's policy to perform follow-up reviews to ensure all recommendations
are sufficiently addressed. Please contact me at extension 2-3041 or by email if you
have any questions,

Financiat Reporti ati

A = Nofindings noted, low risk.

B = Findinzs noted but not material, low risk.

C = Findings noted but not matertal, moderats risk.
D = Material findings noted, high risk.

Overall Controt Ratine

1 = Strong-controls operating effectively, minor improvement opportu nities identified.

2 = Adequate- most controls operating effectively, improvement oppartunities identified.

3 = Improvement Needed- s0me important controls not cperating effectivaly.

4 = Ingdequate- critical controls missing or not operating effectively, immediate action regquired.




	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024

